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Dear Ms, CHu:

FNCLOSED IS THE REPORT FROM SOIL TECH ENGINEERING WHO
HANDLED REMOVAL OF THE TANKS AND CLEANUP OF THE SITE,

CLEANUP OF THE SITE HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND SOIL IS
NOW CLEAN OF CONTAMINATION,

§LNCERE:¥fi;:?

/
Eowtn SPEMCER
(510) 837-6204
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Soil, Foundation and Geological Engineers

August 16, 1993

File No. 11-92-528-8ST

Mr. Edwin Spencer
880 Columbine Court
Danville, California 94526

SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT
IN THE VICINITY OF FORMER UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANKS FOR LIVERMORE HONDA
Located at 3800 First Street, in
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Spencer:

This letter summarizes the results of our recent soil and
groundwater investigation in the vicinity of former underground
storage tanks for the property located at 3800 First Street, in
Livermore, California. The work performed was in accordance with
our work plan dated April 2, 1993, to comply with request of
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in their letter
dated January 27, 1993. The scope of this investigation included
removal of affected soil, installation of monitoring wells,
pampling and analysis of the soil and water samples, along with our

recommendations.

Our investigation revealed that no dissolved hydrocarbens in

the tested scil and groundwater. We recommend that one more round

298 BROKAW ROED, SANTA CLARA, CA 95050 B (408) 496-0265 OR (408) 496-0266
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of water sampling. If no pollutants are detected then a request to
the state and local regulatory agencies should be made for site

closure.

Please submit this report to Alameda County Health Department
and California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB).

If you have any questions or require additional information,

please feel free to contact our office at your convenience.

Sincerely,

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

NOORI AMELI LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
PROJECT ENGINEER C. E. #34928c~~ "y

& ,,q‘(}?faamf
,M///%//W%f’/ ‘7’ {swé’

FRANK HAMEDT - FARD &

GENERAL MANAGER
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PRELIMINARY SOIL & GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT
IN THE VICINITY OF FORMER UNDERGOUND
TANKS FOR LIVERMORE HONDA
LOCATED AT 3800 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
AUGUST 16, 1993

INTRODUCTION:

This report summarizes the results of preliminary assessment
of soil and groundwater in the vicinity of former underground tanke
nest at the Livermore Honda facility located at 3800 First Street,
in Livermore, California (Figure 1). The work was undertaken after
hydrocarbon constituents were detected in the soil samples from two

feet below former underground fuel storage tanks areas.

A work plan for preliminary site assessment (PSA) at Livermore
Honda located at 3800 First Street in Livermore, was reguested by
the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health-UST Oversight
Program (ACDEH--USTOP) in a letter dated January 27, 1993 (Appendix
uGw), STE prepared a work plan dated April 2, 1993, and it was
approved by the ACDEH.

PURPOSE:

The object of thig investigation was to explore the soils and
groundwater in the vicinity of former tanks neast at the referenced

gsite for presence of dissolved hydrocarbons petroleum.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 1
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SCOPE OF WORK:

The approved work plan presented the overall scope of work for
site remediation, which included the additional soil excavation of
former fuel tank area a monitoring procedures, conduct a prelimi-
nary subsurface and groundwater investigation by drilling several
exploratory borings and converting three of the borings into

monitoring wells.

The scope of work was to assess the presence and possible
extent of fuel hydrocarbon contamination in soil and groundwater in
the vicinity of removed underground storage tanks. The scope of

work were:

1. Prepare health and safety plan.

2. Obtain all necessary permits.

3. Expand the former underground tank excavation and remove soil

containing high levels of hydrocarbone.

4, Sample the excavated material for proper disposal.

5. Drill exploratory soil borings and install three groundwatexr

monitoring wells.

6. Develop and sample wells.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 2



File No. 11-92-528-8T

7. Analyze goil and water samples at a certified laboratory.

8. Evaluate data and prepare a technical report.

SITE LOCATION:

The Bite is located at 3800 First Street, in Livermore, Cali-
fornia, at the intergection of First Street and Portola Avenue
(Figure 1). The site is approximately a triangular-shaped parcel
that is bordered to the north by Portola Avenue, to the east and
gouth First Street and a light industrial complex to the west.
Currently the site is used as an auto dealership. A site map
{(Figure 2) showing the location of the building, the former fuel
storage tanks and the location of borings, and monitoring wells are

shown in Figure 3.

PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION:

In December 1992, three underground storage tanks were removed.
A 2,000 gallon and 550 gallon tanks contained gasoline; and a 550
gallon tank contained waste oil (Figure 2). The tanks were removed
by Alpha Geo Services and the required soil sampling were performed
by STE. Laboratory results of soil sample analysis indicated a
presence of moderate levels of TPH as gasoline [38 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/Kg)), and BTEX concentrations were less than 1 mg/kg

in the gasoline tank are. The waste oil tank excavation area also

SOIL TECH ENGINEERTING, INC. 3
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showed very low levels of TPH as diesel (1.6 mg/kg), Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes were less than 0.1 mg/Kg. The
concentration of TOG was 95 mg/Kg. No Volatile Organic Compounds

were detected in the waste oil soil sample.

FIELD ACTIVITIES:

HEALTH AND SAFETY:

As required by OSHA Regulation 29 CFR.1910.120, STE prepared
a Site Health and Safety Plan (HSP) based on known site conditions
and suspected contaminants. All STE's personnel and subcontractors
conducting the excavating and other field activities were in

compliance with the site-specific HSP.

EXCAVATION OF THE AFFECTED SOILS:

Excavation of the affected soil in the former fuel tank area
was conducted on July 8, 1993, under the observation of STE's
engineer. The excavated soil was stored on-site onto a thick
visqueen sheet and covered for further soil characterization and

disposal.

Upon completion of the excavation, soil samples were collected
from the four side walls (S-1-11 to S-4-11) at the depth of 11 feet
below grade, and a bottom sample at 12 feet below grade (B-1-12),
to document removal of affected soils. Figure 3 shows the
excavated area and soil sampling location.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 4
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The samples were collected with a hand sampling device
directly from the excavator's bucket. Soil samples from gsoil
excavation were collected in thin-walled, 4-inch long by 2-inch
outside diameter-steam cleaned brass tubes appropriate to the
analysis to be performed. The tubes were immediately trimmed and
sealed with aluminum foil and plastic end caps. The soil samples
were sealed with duct tape and labeled. All samples were refri-
gerated until delivery, under chain-of-custody, to the State-
Certified laboratory.

The five confirmation soil sgamples were analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbong as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl-
benzene, Total Xylenes (BTEX), and Total 0Oil & Grease (TOG). Table
1 summarizes the analytical results. No TPHg, BTEX or TOG were
detected above the detection limit. The analytical report with
chemical test procedures and STE's chain-of-custody document are

included in Appendix "E".

BACKFILLING:

Following removal of affected soil and confirmation sampling
of the gidewalls and bottom, the excavation pit was backfilled with
8 feet of gravel and 4 feet of clean baserock. Placement of
backfill material was performed in 2-foot lifts and compacted by a
rubber wheeled loader. All backfilling and paving was conducted by
Alpha Geo Services,

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 5
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SOIL BORINGS:

The present investigation consist of four soil borings which
were drilled on June 30, July 1 and July 7, 1993, in the vicinity
of former fuel tanks area. The approximate boring locations are
shown on Figure 3. The borings were drilled using a Mobile drill
rig B-40L equipped with eight-inch diameter, hollow-stem, con-
tinuous flight augers. A project engineer observed the drilling

operations and prepared a log of each soil boring (Appendix "D").

The four soil borings were drilled to depths of 50 to 65 feet
below grade. Groundwater was £first encountered at depths of
approximately 47 to 65 feet below grade in the borings while
drilling.

SOIL SAMPLING:

Scil samples were collected at five-foot intervals by
advancing a modified California sampler through the hollow-stem of
the augers. The sampler was driven a maximum of 18 inches, using
a 140-pound hammer with a 30-inch drop.

For each sampling interwval, the soil samples were retained in
four-inch long by two-inch diameter brass liners within the
gamplexr. The soil sample in brass liner was retained for chemical
analysis by covering both ends of the liner with Teflon sheeting,

and sealing with plastic end caps and duct tape. The samples were

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 6



File No. 11-92-528-8T

then labeled and stored in a chilled ice chest. Selected samples
were later transported on ice to the laboratory using STE's chain-
of-cugtody documentation.

Soil samples in brags liners were described by STE's engineer
using the Unified Soil Classification System. The description are
shown on the boring logs presented in Appendix "D".

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION:

Following the completion of each boring, three of four
exploratory borings were converted into monitoring wells (Figure
3). The wells were constructed of two-inch diameter Schedule 40,
flush threaded PVC well casing. The wells were installed in
accordance with the requirements of the Alameda County Zone 7 Water
Agency. A copy of the permit is presented in Appendix "F". The
well construction details are presented along with the borings in
Appendix "F".

After the wells were completed, they were developed by pumping
and surging to clean and stabilize the soils around the screens.
Each well was developed with a surface bailer until approximately
ten well casing volumes were removed. No free product or petroleum
odor were observed in these wellsg. The drill cuttings were stored

on-gite in a covered soil pile.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 7
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RESULTS

SOIL DESCRIPTION:

As shown on the boring logs in Appendix "D", the native soils
encountered below surface grade consist predominantly of inter-

bedded sandy silty clay with gravel.

LABORATORY SOTIL ANALYSIS:

Soil samples from the so0il borings were selected to be
analyzed by Argon Mobile Labs for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbonsg as
gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes
(BTEX) using EPA Method 8020 and 5030. The chemical results are
gsummarized in Table 2. The analytical report with chemical test
procedures and STE's chain-of-custody document are included in

Appendix "E".

As shown in Table 2, none of the selected soil samples showed

TPHg or BTEX above the detection limit.

LABORATORY WATER ANALYSIS:

After the wells were constructed and developed, groundwater
samples were collected. Prior to sample collection, four well
caging wvolumes were removed. The water generated through well
development and purging were stored on-site in approved 55-gallon
drums pending laboratory analysis to determine a proper disposal.

SCIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 8
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The groundwater samples were analyzed by Argon Mobile Labs for
analysis of TPHd, TPHg, BTEX and TOG using modified EPA Method
8015/8020 and 3510/5520, and Halogenated Volatile Organic per EPA
Method 601. Proper chain-of-custody documentation accompanied the

gamples.

Table 3 summarizes the results of the groundwater analyses
from the three on-site monitoring wells (STMW-1 to STMW-3). No
TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, TOG or VOC's were detected in any of the three
water samples. The laboratory analytical data sheets and chain-of-

custody forms for the samples are included in Appendix "E%.

GROUNDWATER DEPTH SURVEY:

Ground elevation and water depth survey was conducted to
estimate groundwater gradient and flow direction. The sgurvey was
conducted approximately two weeks after completion of the moni-
toring well construction and development activities. To estimate
the gradient and flow direction, depths-to-groundwater were
measured relative to an arbitrarily established datum at the nearby
power pole assumed to be 100 feet above sea level. Well casing and
ground surface elevations, and depth and elevation of groundwater
are summarized on Table 4. A groundwater map developed from the

survey is shown on Figure 3.

As indicated in the groundwater contour map in Figure 3.
Groundwater appears to flow toward southerly direction. The map is
an approximation of localized groundwater conditions and actual

conditions may wvary.

SOXL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 9
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SUMMARY :

The results of this study are summarized as follows:

®¢ The site is immediately underlain by native soils consisting
predominantly of interbedded sandy gravelly silty clay.

® The scil samples taken after additional excavation of the former
fuel tank area showed no TPHg, BTEX or TOG. This indicates that

most of the grossly contamination soil were removed.

® Laboratory chemical analyses of soil samples collected from
borings detected none of the petroleum hydrocarbons constituents
analyzed. Gasoline and the BTEX compounds were not detected in

any of the soil samples analyzed.

® (Groundwater was encountered between the depths of 47 and 65 feet
while drilling. The water samples detected no TPH, BTEX or

VOC's in groundwater samples from the three on-site wells.

¢ Groundwater contours map using top of groundwater elevation data

indicates a groundwater flow to the southerly directicn.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS :

Neither the selected soil samples from the borings, excavation
and the water samples from the three on-site wells detected TPHA,
TPHg, BTEX and VOC's. STE believes that removed of the additiomal
contaminated soil will reduce the potential impact to the deep

groundwater.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 10
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Thus, STE recommends one more round of sgampling in October
1993, and if the results detected no dissolved petroleum hydro-
carbons, then a regqueat should be made to ACDEH and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for proper site closure.

LIMITATIONS AND UNIFORMITY OF CONDITIONS:

The monitoring well installation services or soil and water
sampling for pollution on this project was a direct request by Soil
Tech Engineering, Inc.'s client. These installations were per-
formed to meet the existing requirements for near-surface ground-

water monitoring.

This service does not make Soil Tech Engineering, Inc., liable
for future maintenance, repairs, damages, injury to a third party

or any other elements causing future problems.

The locations of these monitoring wells are approximate and
should not be used for any reference point, surveying, or any other

uses except studying groundwater.

Any recommendations that were made in this report are based upon
the assumption that the soil conditions do not deviate from those

disclosed in the borings.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the
responaibility of the owner or his representative to ensure that
the information and recommendations contained herein are called to

the attention of the Local Envirommental Agency.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 11



File No. 11-92-528-8T

The findings of this report are based on the results of an
independent laboratory and are valid as of the present date.
However, changes in the conditions of a property can occur with the
passage of time, whether they are due to mnatural processes or the

works of man, on this property or adjacent properties.

SOTL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 12
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FROM FORMER FUEL TANK EXCAVATION
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date Sample Depth TPHg B T E X TOG
Number feet

7/08/93 5-1-11 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
S-2-11 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
S-3-11 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
S-4-11 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-1-12 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOIL, TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T1




File No. 11-92-528-8T

TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FROM EXPLORATORY BORINGS
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date Sample Depth TPHg B T E X
Number feet

7/01/93 | B-1-10 10 ND ND ND ND ND
B-1-15 15 ND ND ND ND ND
B-1-20 20 ND ND ND ND ND
B-1-40 40 ND ND ND WD ND
STMW-1-10 10 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-1-15 15 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-1-20 20 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-1-40 40 ND ND ND ND ND

6/30/93 | STMW-2-10 10 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-2-15 15 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-2-20 20 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-2-40 40 ND ND ND ND ND

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T2
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TABLE 2 CONT'D
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FROM EXPLORATORY BORINGS
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date Sample Depth TPHg B T E X
Number feet

7/07/93 | STMW-3-10 10 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-3-15 15 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-3-20 20 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-3-40 40 ND ND ND ND ND

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX ~ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected {Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T3
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER MILLION (ppm)
Date Well No. TPHA | TPHg B T E X TOG VOC'sg
7/29/93 STMW-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
VOC's - Volatile Organic Compounds
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)
INC. T4

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING,
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GROUNDHATER MONTTORING DATH

MEASITREMENT IN FREY

3185694757

P.82
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Date well No./ Depth-to- Groundwater FFP Odor |
i Rlevation Watex Elevation Thickness
r?IZ?XBB STMW-1 60.00 101.51 None None
{55.99)
ETMW-2 &5.00 95.82 Nons Rona
(54.27) J
ETMW-23 45.52 98.85 None Hone
1 _(a5.69 ) _
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DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURE

A truck-mounted drill rig, using a continuous, solid-flight,
hollow stem auger was used in drilling the soil borings to the

desired depths.

Pricr to drilling, all drilling egquipment (auger, pin,
drilling head) were thoroughly steam-cleaned to minimize the
possibility of cross-contamination and/or vertical migration of

possible contaminants.

In addition, prior to cobtaining each individual soil sample,
all sampling tools, including the split-spoon sampler and brass
liners were thoroughly washed in a Trisodium Phosphate (TSP)

golution followed by a rinse in distilled water.

During the drilling operation, relatively undisturbed soil
samples were taken from the required depth by forcing a 2-inch I.D.
gplit-gpoon sampler insert with a brass liner into the ground at
various depths by means of a 140-1b. hammer falling 30-inches or by

hydraulic forces.

The samplers were contained relatively undigturbed soil. In
general, the first section of soil from the sampler (shoe) was used
in the field for lithologic inspection and evidence of contami-
nation. The selected brassg liner wasg immediately trimmed, the ends

of the brass liner were covered tightly with aluminum foil and

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. sorl
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plastic caps, sealed with tape, labelled, placed in a plastic bag
and stored in a cold ice chest in order to minimize the escape of
any volatiles present in the samples. Soil samples for analysis
were then sent to a state-certified hazardous waste laboratory

accompanied by a chain-of-custody record.

Soil samples collected at each sampling interval were
ingpected for possible contamination (odor or peculiar colors).
Soil vapor concentrations was measured in the field by using a
Photoionization Detector (PID), PhotoVac Tip Air Analyzer. The
gsoil sample was sealed in a Zip-Loc plastic bag and placed in the
sun to enhance volatilization of the hydrocarbons from the sample.
The purpose of this field analysis is to qualitatively determine
the presence or absence of hydrocarbons and to establish which soil
samples will be analyzed at the laboratory. The data was recorded
on the drilling log at the depth c¢orresponding to the sampling

point.

Other soil samples may be collected to document the strati-
graphy and estimate relative permeability of the subsurface

materials.

Soil tailings that are obtained during drilling are stored at
the site, pending the analytical test results to determine proper

disposgal.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOP2



File No. 11-92=528-8T

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

The boreholes for the monitoring wells were hand augered with
a diameter of at least two inches larger than the casing outside

diameter (0.D.).

The monitoring wells were cased with threaded, factory-
perforated and blank, schedule 40 P.V.C. The perforated interval
consigted of gslotted casing, generally 0.010 to 0.040 inch wide by
1.5 inch long slot size, with 42 slots per fcot (slots which match
formation grain size as determined by field grain-size distribution
analysis). A P.V.C. cap was fastened to the bottom of the casing
(no solvents, adhesive, or cements were used), the well casing was

thoroughly washed and steam-cleaned.

After setting the casing inszide the borehole, kiln-dried sand
or gravel-filter material was poured into the annular space to f£fill
from the bottom of the boring to two Ffeet above the perforated
interval. A one to two feet thick bentonite plug was placed above
this filter material to prevent grout from infiltrating down into
the filter material. Approximately one to two gallons of distilled
water were added to hydrate the bentonite pellets. Then the well
was sealed from the top of the bentonite seal to the surface with
concrete or neat cement containing about 5% bentonite (see Well

Construction Detail).

SO0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOP3
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To protect the well from vandalism and surface water contami-
nation, Christy boxes with a special type of Allen screw were
installed around the well head, (for wells in parking lots, drive-
ways and building areas)}. Steel stove pipes with padlocks were
usually set over well-heads in landscaped areas.

In general, groundwater monitoring wells extend to the base of
the upper aquifer, as defined by the consistent (less than 5 feet
thick) clay layer below the upper aquifer, or at least 10 to 15
feet below the top of the upper aquifer, whichever is shallower.
The wells do not extend through the laterally extensive clay layer
below the upper aquifer. The wells are terminated one to two feet

into such a clay layer.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. S0P4
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WELL DEVELOPMENT

For all newly installed groundwater monitoring wells, the well
casing, filter pack and adjacent formations were cleared of

disturbed sediment and water.

Well development techniques included pumping, bailing,
surging, swabbing, jetting, flushing or air lifting by using a
stainless steel or Teflon bailer, a submersible stainless steel
pump, or air lift pump. The well development continued until the

discharged water appeared to be relatively free of all turbidity.

All water and sediment generated by well development were
collected in 55-gallon steel drums (Department of Transportation
approved), closed-head (17-H) for temporarily storage, and were

then dispoged of properly, depending on analytical results.

To assure that cross-contamination did not occur between
wells, all well development tools were steam-cleaned or thoroughly
waghed in a Trisodium Phosphate (TSP) solution followed by a rinse

in distilled water before each well development.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 30P5
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the
sampling equipment (i.e. bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge
lines and etc...) were cleaned by pumping TSP water solution
followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms"
wag filled out (depth to water and total depth of water column were
measured and recorded). The well was then bailed or pumped to
remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged water
temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is
defined as three consecutive readings within 15% of one another.

The groundwater sgample was collected when the water level in

the well recovered to 80% of its astatic level.

Forty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA)
vials with Teflon septa were used as sample containers. The
groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner
that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap was quickly placed
over the top of the vial and securely tightened. The VOA vial was
then inverted and tapped to see if air bubbles were present. IEf
none were present, the sample was labeled and refrigerated for
delivery under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. The label
information would include a sample identification number, Jjob
identification number, date, time, type of analysis requested, and

the sampler's name.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. S0P6
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Pt 11.92-528-8T

Leppea By Noori Ameli

Dats Drllled

7/01/93

Explotsiory Boring Log Berlnp No B_‘]

Approx, Llevelion Boring Dismste:
8-lInch

Drilling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphng Melhod

s | 8481 s £ 58

13 e3) 55| iz

a o =iy = .=

St dug| fEs | i3

l::'u.-c G DE)
DESCRIPTION
CL Color changed to brown silty clay, hard,
17 5 Munsell Color: HUE 10¥YR  4/3
18
19
20 181120 CL Brown silty clay, hard, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
21
22
23 ]
24 |
25
CL Color changes to olive-silty clay, hard.
26 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
27
28 4
29
30 {B-1-30 CL Olive silty clay, hard.
Mmnsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3

314
32

Remuathy

SO0IL TECH ERNGINEERING, IRNC. B2




loyped By Noori Ameli

Datn Drilled 7/0,I /93

Expiorsiory Boring Lop Botinp No R-1

Apptox Elevehon Boring Diameler 8 inch

Dilling Meihog

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphing Methed

L o e B £« = _f:
Eie | 9e| BiE | oi:
v | x84 s o)
DESCRIPTION
3-inch asphalt, 4-inch dark greyish-brown baserock.
7 ] Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/2
CL Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium size
(" to 1" diameter) rocks.
2 Muhsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
3
4
5 $-145 CL Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium size
(3" to 1" diameter) rocks.
6 . Munsell Color: HUE 10Y¥YR  4/3
7 .
8
g -
108-1410 CL Color changes to olive-grey silty clay, damp, hard.
- Munsell Clolor: HUE 5Y 4/2
11
125
131
14
15B-1{15 CL. | Color changed to brown silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
16
Remeihy

S0II, TECH ERGINEERING, INC,
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togero By Noori dmeli Dapiotsiory Boring Log BonnpNe 4
Date Drivieo 7/01/93 Approx Elsvation Boting Diamete: 8_inch
Duthing Methoo Srmphng Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

- o t;;,q E £ e = ICJ
w z . Lo -
sl 5BR| Eit | 38
I [ N =23 =
E1E | dut| iz | if
@ g8&a a8 o
: DESCRIPTION
CL Olive silty clay, hard.
33 4 Munsell Color: HUE SY 4/3 _
CL (olor changes to brown silty clay, hard, damp.
34 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
35 1
36
37+
38+
394
40 4B-1-40 CL Brown silty clay, harcfi, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
47 5
424
43
444
45
46 4
47+ Y_  First groundwater encountered at 47 feet.
CL Brown fine sandy clay, moist, stiff.
48 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
Rermarhs

SOIL TECH ENGIREERING, INC. B3



Logpea By ; i Lxpiotatoty Bonng Log Boring Ne  B-1
Noori Ameli

Dsis Drflleg 7/01 /93 Approx Elsvehon Boting Diameter 8-inch

Dribnp Method Semphng Methoo

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Tepin, Fy
Sampie Ne.
Ficld Trest
or Total
Jonization
Panetration
Resintance
Blows/Fy
Unitind Soft
Classification

£

DESCRIPTION

Brown fine sandy clay, moist, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE  10YR  4/3

2

49 4
50 Boring terminated at 50 feet.
51 4

52

544
55
56

574

644

Ramarks

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




logprd 8y Noori Amell Exploralory Boring Log foting N STMW-1
Dsts Drivea 7/01/93 Approx Eisvation Boring Diameter 8 .j.I’}Ch
Drilhing Method Sampling Method

Mobile drill ri B-40L

5|8 5113:‘3 £E i b=
I E . g PO 4
T B0
DESCRIPTION
CL Dark brown silty gravelly clay, stiff.

] Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 3/3
2
3
4
> 1 CL Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium

size (3" to 1" diameter) rocks.
6 9 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
7 -
8 4
9 p
106mie-1-10 CL Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium

r size (3" to 1" dlameter) rocks.

11
124
13
14
15lsT-1-15 CL. | Brown silty clay, hard.

Munsell Color: HUE 10YyR 4/3
16
Remetks

SO0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC,. B5
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Loppes By NOOLL Amelil

Dals Drille g, 7/01 /93

Explotatery Borng Lop Borng No  STMIW-1

Apptown, Elsvstion Boring Dlameier 8 ;'anh

Diliing Melhod

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Methps

- o b 6 N £= =5
e i{F R g5
sl dug| &5 | &
fy WA Q
DESCRIPTION
CL | Brown silty clay, hard.
17 4 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
18 |
19 1
20 81TMH-1-20 CL Brown silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
27 J
22
23 ]
24 |
25 -
26 4
CL Color changes to olive silty clay, hard.
27 | Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
28
294
30 TM-1-30 L Olive silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE  5Y 473
314
324
Remarky

SOYL TECH ENGINEERING, IRC.




File No  11_.92_§28-9T

Logped By  Noori Amell

Dateprinea 7/01/93

Explorsiory Boring Log Boring No.  STMW-1

Appron. Elsvalion ¥ Boring Diameter 8 inch

Drliling Meihod

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphng Methed

2|s ] 48| ss- 38
c|:(E89| zES | 43

| aRE| ef 25

DESCRIPTION
CL Qlive silty clay, hard.
33 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
34
354
36
CL Color changes to brown silty clay, hard, damp.
37 Munsell Color : HUE 10YR 4/3
38+
394
40 {STMW-1-40 CL Brown silty clay, hard,
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3

41 4
424
43
44 1
454
46 1
474
484
Ramarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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FlleNo  11_92_528-8T

tegeed By Noorl Amell Exploravory Boring Log Boring No.  STMW-1

Date Drilied 7/02/93 Approx. Eievation Boting Dismeter 8-inch

Drllling Methoo Samphing Method b

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Dapth, Ft,
Ssmple Ng
Field Test
or Total
Imization
Penaitation
Retistance
Btows/Ft
Unitied Soll
Clzystlication

£,
o

DESCRIPTION

Brown silty clay, hard.
49J Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3

2

50 $TvMW-1-50 CL Brown silty clay, hard.

Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
514
52
53+
544 N.. First groundwater encountered at 54 feet.
554

561

57,

o
[ 8]

(=]
[FY)
X

jo))
b

Boring terminated at 65 feet.

Remainy

SOIL TECH . ENGINEERING, INC.



toppsd By Noori Amell

Date Drilleg 6/30/93

Explosaloty Boring Lo Boring No. oy
pLop

Approx Elsvelion Boinp Dlameler g inch

Driting Meihod

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphnp Methog

18| 946 §5. 58
| égg i3 “3
AR EN-IEEE %
Bla ) hyE| = ) 55
DESCRIPTION
3-inch asphalt, 4-inch dark greyish-hbrown baserock.
1 Munsell Color: HUE 2.5¢ 4/2
CL Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium size
(3" to 1" diameter) rocks.
2 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
3
4
5 4 8TM-2-5 CL Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium size
(3" to 1" diameter) rocks.
6 Munell Color: HUE 10YR 4/2
"7 o
8 1
CL Color changes to olive-grey silty clay, damp, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
9 E
1013%—240 CL Color changes to brown silty clay, hard.
) Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
111
1
13
14
155TM-2-15 CL Brown silty. clay, hard, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
16
Ramwoths

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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fleho 419.92-528-8T

Logged By Noori Amell

Dats Dilieg. 6 /30/03

Exploratoty Boring Lop . Botlng Ho

STMW-2

Approx, Clevtlon Botlng Dliampier 8-1inch

Driling Melhod

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphng Method

- o 2 5 H £ e =5
5|t 31 i3: 2s
|5 [ deg| #= | i
DESCRIPTION
CL Brown silty clay, hard, damp.
17 | Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
18 |
19 -
20 b1Md-2-20 CL Brown silty clay, hard, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
21 4
22 ]
23
L Color changes to olive silty clay, hard.
24 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
25 BMW-2-25 CL Olive silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
26 4
27 1
28 4
29 -
30 $TMW-2-30 CL Olive silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE SY 4/3
314
324
Rematks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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File No

11-92-528-ST

Logoed By Noor) Amell

Daie Drillgd 6/30/93

Explorstacy Boring Log

Appron. Elevation

Boring ho

STMW-2

Borlng Dlamater

8-~inch

Orlling Methoo

Moblle drlll rig B-40L

Sampling Method

or Total
Ionization
Aassistance
Blows/sFt
Unifled Son
Classilication

Field Test
Panetrallon

£

Depth, Fi
Ssmple No.

DESCRIPTION

354
36
37+
38+

39+

411
421
43
44
454
46

47

48

2

34

40 1STMN-2-40 CL

Olive silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE  5Y

4/3

Color changes to brown silty clay, hard, damp.

Munsell Color: HUE

10YR

4/3

N/ First groundwater encountered at 46 feet.

Ramarks

SOIL TECH

ENGINEERING,

INC.

B11




teppes By Noord Ameli

Date Dritied 6/30/93

Explotsiory Borinp Lop Borinp No QMY 2

Appron Elsvalion Boting Diamster B—inch

Drithing Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphng Mathoo

or Total
Icnization

Paneiration

Aasisinnce
Blows/Ft
Unitied Sall
Claasiflestion

Field Test

£,

Depth, Ft
Sample Np,

DESCRIFTION

49 4

50

51 4

52

53+

54+

554

56

574

58+

594

60-

614

62;

6 34

644

Color changes to brown silty clay, hard,.damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3

Boring terminated at 60 feet.

Remarks

S0IL TECH _ENGINEERING, INC.

B12




Leoosd By noori Ameli

Dale Drilteg 7/07/93

Exploratory Boring Log Botinp No oMW~ 3

Approx Elsvation Borinp Dismeter 8—inch

D1lling Meihod

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Ssmpling Melhod

R ERETE ES. ]
1z 834 fEg | 83
e gfb.ﬁ gel | FE
EIE | Bug| B
DESCRIPTION
3~inch asphalt, 4-inch dark greyish-brown baserock.

1 Munsell Cclor: HUE 2.5Y 4/2

CL Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium size

2" to 1" diameter) rocks.
2 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
3
4
5 STV-3-5 CL Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium size
(1" to 1" diameter) rocks.
6 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
7 B
8 ¢
9 E
104sT™p-3-10 L Color changes to olive-grey silty clay, damp, hard.
. Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2

11
12
13
14
15}55{1@@-3-15 CL Color changes to brown silty clay, hard.
EJ Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
1

Remothy

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B13




fuebie 19._42-528-8T

teppsd By WNoorl Ameli

Dale Drilled 7/07/93

Exptotsiory Boring L op

Approx. Clevelion

Boring No - STMW-3

Borlnp Diameler

8-inch

Dtlihng Melthoo

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphing Method

\
cle | 8481 s 8
S1i | Eda 2EE | a3
2P qbg £if 3
Slo | 2k fdE o} 5
DESCRIPTION
CL Color changes to brown silty clay, hard.
17 4 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
18
19 1
20 BTMI-3-20 CL Brown silty clay, hard, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
27
22‘
23]
24 |
254
26
CL Color changes to olive silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
27
284
29~
30 {sTM-3-30 CLL Olive silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
314
324
Remarke

SDIL TECH ENGINEERRING, 1INC.

B14
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Ltoopeo By  Noorl dmell Explorsiory Bonng Lop Bonng Ne  STMW-3
Dele Delling 7/07/93 Approx Elsvstion Boting Diamnter B-inch
Dntling Meihod Samphnp Methoo

Mcbile drill rig B-40L

Raslatsnce

Bigw/Ft

Field Test
Panstretion

£

Depih, FI
Sample Ng_
or Total

Icnization
Unttind Salt
Cinasllication

DESCRIPTION

33 . CL Color changes to brown silty clay, hard, damp.
.| Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3 '

34 4
35 ;
36
374
384
39+
40 {STM-3-40 CL | Brown silty clay, hard, damp.

Munsell Color: HUE 10¥yR  4/3
41 4
424
43
44
454
46 1
474

48 ;

Ramarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERIRNG, INC. B15



l tegpes By Noorli Ameli j F..uprnuloryﬂonnplog Beting No  GTMW-3
Dete Drllipg 7/07/93 Approx Elevation Boring Dismatet 8—inCh
l Drilling Methoo . Samphng Method
Moblile drill rig B-40L
g © e 8 §c. 'E_».‘.g
cl: | Egd zEs ° 3
sl =B8] 3l | I3
i A 2N B B
' DESCRIPTION
L Brown silty clay, hard, damp.
l 49 4 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
50 4
1.
l 52
l 53+
544
i
' 561
57- CL |Brown silty clay, hard, gdamp.
l Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
584
l 591
l 601
61
l 621
l 6 34
641 CI, | Brown silty clay, hard, damp.
l Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
l Remaerki
l SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B16



tegoed By woori Amell

Cate Dritleg 7/07/93

Exploiaiory Boring Lop

Appion Lievelion

Bornp No STMW—3

Boting Dismeter 8-inch

Dallling Method
Mobile drill rig B-40L

Ssmphng Melhoo

Depth, Fi
Ssmpis Mo,
or Total

Icnizaticn
Panatration
Rasintance

Blowse/Ft

Unified Son
Classificetign

FielZ Test

DESCRIPTION

65 1

66 |

67 1

68

69 4

701

717

72 1

731

74 -

75

761

78 1

799

804

_N_ rirst groundwater encountered at 65 feet.
Boring terminated at 65 feet,

Resmerks

5011, TECH

ENGINEERING,

INC.

B17
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1«mﬂ4r

Manhole Cover

Manhole
PVC Cap
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=
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&
N
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-q-?'-'oeb = ']
%7?0

2" 1.D. Schedule 40 P.V.C. Pipe

37' Concrete Grout Seal:

LA A RA R RN
HIIIH[III_[I'

o A

H‘l)‘?

1'Bentonite Pellet Seal

Groundwater Depth (See Boring Log)

one ~Casing Slots (.020 inches wide)

. o7+ Hashed Kiln Dried Sand (No. 2)

-
"

g
-7
,/“"(9

P.V.C. Shoe

Not to Scale

Piezometer Schematic

SOIL
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File No. 11-92-528-ST

_

- Manhole Cover
- [ ——
g ‘% Manhole
v
4 11t PVC Cap
4 ¥ .
DA Ad Q]
7d1 ny
1 44
48 QJ}] "
‘ 11 q' : 2 1.D. Schedule 40 P.V.C. Pipe
3% ng a
.Y
s Pt 32' Concrete Grout Seal:
s|od 0 E '
R4 al
...:1_ [ 1Y A'
’;nv Ly
— s L
TT' /] 7}/ 1'Bentonite Pellet Seal
60" 27 5}52:93 Groundwater Depth (See Boring Log)
ROl S £
B S
NER
:.-:;-:J:ﬁ:; u 250 Casing Stots {.020 inches wide)
:-'.. :: -5-, ?/_I -
TEFR ‘SC‘LQ*‘JL&(nAﬁﬁﬁgég‘
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S D = B
W
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R
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Manhole
PVC Cap

2" 1.D. Schedyle

40 P.V.C. Pipe

Concrete Grout Seal-

1'Bentonite Pellet Seal

34&@@&2£~%‘“”\

P.Y.C.

W os¢ ~Casing Slots (.020 in

Shoe

;%é Groundwater Depth (See Boring Log)

27' Washed Kiln Dried Sand (No.2 )

Piezometer Schematic
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e Argon Mobile Labs

SOOI, TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, Ca 95050

Project ID: 11-92-528-87T
Sample ID: S~1~11

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppm

Total Petroleum 1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.005

Toluene 0.005

Xylenes ) 0.005

Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: 90% Surrogate Spike Recovery

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director

?. ¢ 3008 McKiitrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

Date Sampled: 07/08/93
Date Received: 07/13/93
Date Reported: 07/14/93

Lab Number: T307071
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
ppm

<1.0

<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020



e Argon Mobile Labs

SCOIL, TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 PBrokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST
Sample ID: §-2-11

TPH~gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppm

Total Petroleum 1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.005

Toluene 0.005

Xylenes 0.005

Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: 83% Surrogate Spike Recovery

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wioan (MJ;J
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N & Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

Date Sampled: 07/08/93
Date Received: 07/13/93
Date Reported: 07/14/93

Lab Number: T307072
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
ppn

<1,0

<0.005
<0.0085
<0,005

<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020



e Argon Mobile Labs

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST
Sample ID: S~3-~11

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
bpm

Total Petroleum 1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.005

Toluene 0.008

Xylenes 0.005

Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: 87% Surrogate Spike Recovery

ppm = mg/Kg ‘

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Witam (o

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

Date Sampled: 07/08/93
Date Received: 07/13/93
Date Reported: 07/14/93

Lab Number: T307073
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
ppm

<l.0

<0,005
<0.005
<0,005

<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020



e Argon Mobile Labs

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 85050

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST
Sample ID: S$-4-11

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALVYTE Detection Limit
Ppm

Total Petroleum 1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.005

Toluene 0.005

Xylenes 0.005

Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: 82% Surrogate Spike Recovery

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

UVA&W\LMxig
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director

|! I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 o (209) 537-7836

Date Sampled: 07/08/93
Date Received: 07/13/93
Date Reported: 07/14/93

Lab Number: T307074
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
ppm

<1.0

<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020



o’

Argon Mobile Labs

298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 11-92-528~ST

Sample ID: B-1-12

ANALYTE

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Xylenes

Ethylbenzene

TPH-gas/BTXE

Detection Limit

ppm
1.0

0.005
0.005
0.005

0.005

QA/QC: 96% Surrogate Spike Recovery
92% Matrix Spike Recovery
2.2% Duplicate Deviation

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7830

SCIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Date Sampled: 07/08/93
Date Received: 07/13/93
Date Reported: 07/14/93

Lab Number: T307075
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
ppm

<1l.0

<0.005
<0,005
<0.005

<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

298 Brokaw Rd. Date Sampled: 07/08/93

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Received: 07/13/93
Date Reported: 07/19/93

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Matrix: Soil

TOTAL OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Detection Gravimetric Waste 0il

Number Description Limit as Petroleum 0il
ppm ppn

T307071 S~1-11 50 <50

T307072 S-1-11 50 <50

T307073 S-3-~11 50 <50

T307074 S-4-11 50 <50

T307075 B-1~12 50 <50

QA/QC: Freon blank is none detected.
108% Spike Recovery (T307073)
5.9% Duplicate Deviation (T307061)

Note: Analysis was performed by standard EPA methods 3550/5520
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Witannlnelo

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director
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e Argon Mobile Labs

'! | 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL, TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: (07-01-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CAa 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-8T Lab No.: T307012

Sample ID: B-1-10 Matrix: Soil

TPH~gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: Blank is none detected.
B85% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



& Argon Mobile Labs

l’ @ 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

S0OIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-01-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab No.: T307013

Sample ID: B-1-~15 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <{(.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 ' <0.005

QA/QC: 106% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 o (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-01-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-8T Lab No.: T307014

Sample ID: B-1-20 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 o (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-01-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-8T Lab No.: T307016

Sample ID: B~1-40 Matrix: Soil

TPH~-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 100% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wingon (ol

Hiram Cueto
L.ab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING
298 Brokaw Road
Santa (Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 11-92-528-8T
Sample ID: STMW-1-10

TPH-gas/BTXE

" l 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N s Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

Date Sampled: 07-01-93
Date Received: 07-08-93
Date Reported: 07-09-93

Lab No.: 1307017
Matrix: Soil

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 105% Surrogate Spike Recovery-

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



@

Argon Mobile Labs

', @ 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-01-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab No.: T307018

Sample ID: STMW-1-15 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 104% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Winan (s
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL: TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-01--93
298 Brokaw Road Pate Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-8T Lab No.: T307019

Sample ID: STMW-1-20 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas /BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 121% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Winton (unis

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-01-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab No.: T307021

Sample ID: STMW-1-40 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
Ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 112% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

MHAmMrCLuZZ
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 06-30-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08~93
Santa Clara, CaA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-5T Lab No.: T307024

Sample ID: STMW-2-10 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 102% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppr = mg/Kg A

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wit (il

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

'! 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 « (209) 537-7836

SO1L TECH ENGINEERING .Date Sampled: 06-30-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-52-528-ST Lab No.: T307025

Sample ID: STMW-2-15 Matrix: Soil

TPH~-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1l.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 98% Surrogate Spike Recovery
94% Matrix Spike Recovery
1.0% Duplicate Spike Deviation

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Vlisnlinclo

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



Argon Mobile Labs

;’ I 3008 McKitirick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 « (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 06-30-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: (07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-8ST Lab No.: T307026

Sample ID: STMW-2-20 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
) ppm PpPm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0,005

QA/QC: 126% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Xg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

'! l 3008 McKittrick Ct.; Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 o (209) 537-7836

g
S0Ii, TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 06-30-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab No.: T307029
Sample ID: STMW-2-40 Matrix: Soil
TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE betection Limit . . Sample Results

ppm ppm
Total Petroleum ‘ 1.0 } <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1, ‘
Benzene ~ 0.005 ) <0.005
Toluene . 0.005 - <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene - 0.005 Lo <0.005

QA/QC: 110% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg ( s

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Uit (i

Hiram Cueto Lo
Lab Director I !_r§3.



e Argon Mobile Labs

'! I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N « Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-78306

£
S0I1L TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-07-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-8T Lab No.: T307031
Sample ID: STMW-3-10 Matrix: Soil
TPH-gas/BTXE
ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
&
Total Petroleum . 1.0 ! <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline :
Benzene 0.005 ' ‘ <(.005
Toluene . 0,005 <0.005
Xylenes L 0.005 . <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene . 0.005 a <0.005

QA/QC: 103% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Witdan (ol

Hiram Cueto I
L.ab Director o7 (ﬁ"



e Argon Mobile Labs

.’ I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SQIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-07-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab No.: T307032

Sample ID: STMW-3-15 : Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1l.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 94% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

ViraonluiTo

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 o (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-07-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 bDate Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab No.: T307033

Sample ID: STMW-3-20 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline . -
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 83% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

[%ﬁﬁu~5MLZ§

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



o8 Argon Mobile Labs

I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA.95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-07-93

298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-33

Project ID: 11-92-528-8T Lab No.: T307035

Sample ID: STMW-3-40 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm

Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.005 <0.005

Toluene 0.005 <0.005

Xylenes 0.005 <0.005

Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 105% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wit (s

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director
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e Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 o (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 07/27/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 07/27/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/03/93
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab Number: T307301
Sample ID: STMW-1 Matrix: Water

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit ' Sample Results
ppb ppb
Total Petroleum 50 <50
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <(.5
Xylenes 0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5

QA/QC: Blank is none detected.
104% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/602
ppb = ug/L

ARGON MOBILE LABS

M (uele

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director
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Argon Mobile Labs

298 Brokaw Rd

Santa Clara, CA 895050

Project ID: 11-92-528-8T

Sample ID: STMW-2

ANALYTE

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Xylenes

Ethylbenzene

TPH-gas/BTXE

Detection Limit

ppb
50

QA/QC: 114% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note:
ppb = ug/L

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram cueto
Lab Director

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Date Sampled: 07/27/93
Date Received: 07/27/93
Date Reported: 08/03/93

Lak Number: T307302
Matrix: Water

Sample Results
ppb

<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/602



e Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct,, Suite N » Cercs, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 07/27/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 07/27/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/03/93
Project ID: 11~92-528-ST Lab Number: T307303
Sample ID: STMW-3 Matrix: Water

TPH~gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppb ppb
Total Petroleum 50 <50
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5

QA/QC: 97% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/602
ppb = ug/L

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

" l 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

- <
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC
298 Brokaw Rd. Date Sampled: 07/27/93
Santa Clara CA. 95050 Date Received: 07/27/93

Date Reported: 07/29/93

Project ID: 11-92~528-ST Matrix: Water
TPH-Diesel
Sample Sample : .Detection Total Petroleum
Number Description Limit Hydrocarbons as Diesel
ppb : ppb
%
T307301 STMW-1,. 50 ' <50
T307302 STMW=-2 50 ‘ © <50
T307303 STMW-3 50 ’ <50

QA/QC: Blank is none detected. S
98% Spike Recovery (T307301) !
2,.5% Duplicate Spike Deviation '

. Note: Analysis was performed by EPA methods’3510/TPH-LUFT
ppb = ug/L o

ARGON MOBILE LABS Co L !

Hiram Cueto . %‘F:qxﬁ,,:ﬁ
Lab Director T Ry



e Argon Mobile Labs

;’ l 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

298 Brokaw Rd. Date Sampled: 07/27/93

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Received: 07/27/93
Date Reported: 08/03/93

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Matrix: Water

TOTAL OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Detection Gravimetric Waste 0il

Nunmber Description Limit as Petroleum 0Oil
Ppn ppm

T307301 STMW~1 50 <50

T307302 STMW-2 50 <50

T307303 STMW-3 50 <50

QA/QC: Freon blank is none detected.
107% Spike Recovery (T307301)
91% Duplicate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed by standard EPA methods 3510/5520
ppm = mg/L

ARGON MOBILE LABS
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

” l 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N & Ceres, CA 95307 « (209) 537-7836
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 07/27/93

298 Brokaw Rd. Date Received: 07/27/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Analyzed: 07/29/93
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab No: T307301
Sample ID: STMW=-1 Matrix: Water

601 Halogenated Volatile Organics

Det. Lim. Results

(PpPb) (ppb)
Bromodichloromethane we===mew=w——wu- 1.0 -—==ree- ND
Bromoform ==-==cceccmmcma e nn—- A ND
Bromomethane =-—=r--ccrcerccreme——x 0.8 =—-mmow- ND
Carbon Tetrachloride --v--ve—eea-- 1.2 ———emeee ND
Chlorobenzene ~-----—--——re—mea-- 2.5 wormemeee ND
Chloroethane -~-—-weccrccncecan—- 5.2 o==rmme—- ND
Chloroform --=--—-c——memerecrewna 0.5 ==cemme—e ND
2=Chloroethylvinyl ether -=w----- 1.3 ~=cmmeee ND
Chloromethane =----=-----ccre—rean- 0.8 ~=rmmw—= ND
Dibromochloromethane «==ecew—oe—o- 0.9 =—c—eee—- ND
Dibromomethane =—=c-scemcceccuna. 0.9 —reem——— ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene =~==ccewceaca 1,5 ====~-=- ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene --=——ce-ce—wec 3.2 ——mmmmee ND
l,4-Dichlorobenzene =-=--—-— ————— 2.4 mememm—ea ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ======w-- 2.0 —mmem—ea ND
1,1-Dichloroethane =--=ec—weevaa- 0.7 =ememe—w- ND
1,2-Dichloroethane —===recwccuaoa- L R ND
1,1~Dichloroethylene ~==e-=we—u-- 1.3 ~-memme— ND
t-1,2-Dichloroethylene —==we=ecau 1.0 =---eem ND
Dichloromethane ~-=e--ce—omeecauno 5.0 ====meea ND
1,2~-Dichloropropane =-==ec——c——e-- 4.0 —-—m=mme- ND
t-1,3-Dichloropropylene —===—==-=-- 3.4 ~emeemee- ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane~=-==—-==~ 0.3 =~—=-r—ra ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocethane ====w=w 0.3 —mm—emeee ND
Tetrachlorocethylene =-==cceccco-- 0.3 w—=—mm—e- ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ---=ww=ccw- 0.3 =reme—ee ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ==-==cewn-- 0.2 =-—rr-m- ND
Trichlorcethylene =—-----coevcma—ao 1.2 ~=ee—eew ND
Trichlorofluoromethane —---=—==w-- 3.0 =—mmeeeea. ND
Trichloropropane ==-=--=sccecera-- 3.0 cmmeeea- ND
Vinyl Chloride =~-==rmecmeamccca—o 1.8 —-—meeme ND

QA/QC: 100% Surrogate Spike Recovery 4-Bromofluorobenzene
Note: ppb = ug/L

Argon Mobile Labs
Wistn (ake
Hiram Cueto

Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

'! I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

. SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 07/27/93
298 Brokaw Rd. Date Received: 07/27/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Analyzed: 07/29/93
Project ID: 11-92~528~ST Lab No: T307302

Sample ID: STMW-2 Matrix: Water

601 Halogenated Volatile Organics

Det. Lim. Results

(ppb) (Ppb)
Bromodichloromethane =---==w~—we—- 1.0 ==cccme- ND
Bromoform ---r--ecmmerr e 2.0 —-—mome- ND
Bromomethane =----w---cmmwcranue- 0.8 ==wmec=e- ND
Carbon Tetrachloride =~~==—cm—e--- 1.2 ===em=—- RD
Chlorobenzene -———-—-—rrwaccaauo—o 2.5 =mmeomee ND
Chlorcoethane --~-- e ———————— 5.2 =—==memm- ND
Chloroform ===-—-rreccreaccmanana 0.8 w=-e——ne- KD
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether =-~--=w-- 1.3 -—=reem—e- ND
Chloromethane ———-—-—m-eeeccmeeo— 0.8 =we——mee— ND
Dibromochloromethane ------c—=w-- 0.9 =—=-=e——= ND
Dibromomethane «--w--ceccaacmua—o 0.9 =——--eme- ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ==---=r-==w-a 1.5 =—=ree—e- ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene --===—cewceaa- 3.2 =——mmwee- ND
1l,4-Dichlorobenzene =—==e=c——wcoaoa 2.4 =~--—-——- ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane --—----——= 2.0 -—=-m——r ND
1,1~Dichloroethane ==-==wewccmuea_- 0.7 =ww——we-— ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ~===c-—ce—mma- 0.3 =~r==—m= ND
1,1-Dichlorcethylene -~-=-=- -———— R ND
t-1,2-Dichloroethylene ———-—-e=ax 1.0 mreeccee. ND
Dichloromethane -~-~-=crecccamaaa. 5.0 =—=mee—e—w ND
1,2~Dichloropropane ====-w==cm=—-- 4.0 =-ece=e- ND
t-1,3-Dichloropropylene —--—-=—ma- 3.4 ~-=ee-—- ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane--=---=- 0.3 =—=r=—e- ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane =--=w-- 0.3 ==—vm—wa- ND
Tetrachloroethylene —-rev-==-ee—-- 0.3 ~-=-—r=—rm ND
1,1,1~Trichloroethane --==e-rec-- 0.3 =eem—we- ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ----—=——-ac- 0.2 —-mee--e ND
Trichloroethylene -----mcomeeemeo 1.2 ~mecmmee ND
Trichlorofluoromethane —-—-we-—mee- 3.0 ~eeemee— * ND
Trichloropropane -—----==ecew—mea- 3.0 ~———mee-o ND
Vinyl Chloride -~weeme—mmmmmc—mae- 1.8 mwemmwe— ND

QA/QC: 99% surrogate Spike Recovery 4-Bromofluorobenzene
Note: ppb = ug/L

Argon Mobile Labs
Wit (et
Hiram Cueto

Lab Director
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Argon Mobile Labs

? I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836
S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 07/27/93

298 Brokaw Rd. Date Received: 07/27/93

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Analyzed: 07/29/93
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab No: T307303
Sample ID: STMW-3 Matrix: Water

601 Halogenated Volatile Organics

Det. Lim. Results

(ppb) (PPb)
Bromodichloromethane —--===-eceme- 1.0 —-=r—mem ND
Bromoform ---=-==ccmesccrncaan———— 2,0 —==mm—e- ND
Bromomethane -—=«-==ec-- ———————— 0.8 ===ee—e—- ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ==--rw=eecce=- 1.2 =—rme—mao ND
Chlorobenzene ----==-c-e—eccmran—— 2,5 e=mmmme- ND
Chloroethane —==w—rmeeccmcccaa——a 5.2 =emmwae- ND
Chloroform ~=——mrwe—mrececrr e ——— 0.5 ==wcrawo ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether --===--- 1.3 —-—-r—emm ND
Chloromethane =~~=-—reemceceeamccan. 0.8 ==—eceee—- ND
Dibromochloromethane -=w—-—we=cw~- 0.9 ~ree———- ND
Dibromomethane ==~w=-wecemewca- == 0.9 e~e——ee-o- ND
1l,2-Dichlorobenzene =—==-==—=e—w-- 1.5 =—=e-eee- ND
1l,3~Dichlorobenzene =--==wmeeeme-— 3.2 ~mm—e——- ND
1,4~-Dichlorobenzene -==-=we—eweo- 2,4 rmeeem—- ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ===w-=w-- 2.0 ——cmmee—e ND
1,1-Dichloroethane --=we—rrecer-- 0.7 ========  ND
l,2-Dichloroethane ==-cec-—wcaamao 0.3 emememm—ee ND
1,1-Dichloroethylene -—=w-—rrene- 1.3 ——=—ce=- ND
t-1,2-Dichloroethylene -—===—w—=—o 1.0 =—e—wee- ND
Dichloromethane -- - == 5.0 =mw————- ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ====m==sc—aw-- 4.0 ~=-—mee-- ND
t-1,3-Dichloropropylene —-—=—=cw=- 3.4 =meemmeeo ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane-======- 0.3 =——reemeoe ND
1,1,1,2~Tetrachloroethane --=-=-- 0.3 ==-=reee ND
Tetrachloroethylene ——r-=—crew—aa. 0.3 eremwemwe- ND
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane =-===ccrev-- 0.3 ——rem—eme—— ND
1,1,2~Trichlorocethane ===wc-eve-- 0.2 wemm——e- ND
Trichloroethylene ==--=c-eeceau- 1,2 ~—e—eeee ND
Trichlorofluoromethane -----—=«-= 3.0 ——rmemmew- ND
Trichloropropane ==--—=ee-ceeccaaa- 3.0 -memme—- ¥D
Vinyl Chloride =-r=weccesmceccaa-- 1.8 -——veere- ND

QA/QC: 97% Surrogate Spike Recovery 4-Bromofluorobenzene
Note: ppb = ug/L

Argon Mobile Labs
Witorn- Gnits
Hiram Cueto

Lab Director
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e A e P PR A i A miemme e '

VMWL U WY T A

§) 5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

ZONE AWATER AGENCY =,

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 924588

VOICE (510) 484-2600

FAX (510) 482-3914
[DRILLING PERMIT AFPPLICATION]
[FOR APPLICANT TQ GOMPLETE] F3R OFFIGE USE
OCATION OF PROJECT ' " PEAMITNUMBER 93367 "
Livemorg., CA 4550 LOCATION NUMBER
FERMIT GONDITIONS
Circled Psami Requiréments Apply

“aﬂ*AL,i;a_G);n.&aﬁsﬁg

L - - )[d 1,
dddress Velce . L:‘aﬁ

oy zp 2

GENERAL,

A permit applioation should be aubmitted so as to amive & the
Zone 7 office fve deye priov to propoted staring date,
Submitto Zone 7 whhin 60 days sfter complation of perrltted
work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
Prillers Repor of squivalent kur well Projects, or driling logs

TYPE OF PROJEGT
Well Construction Geotechnical investgation and looation sketch for gratechnical projects.
Cathodis Protection Qoneral 3. Pemnitis void i projact not begun whhin 0 daye of approval
wator Supply Comaminztion dam,
Voritoring X" Well Destructon " [p)WATERWELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
Minimum surfate seal thickness is two Inches of cement grout

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

+

plaoed by tramie.

Domestic Industrial Citer 2. Minimum seaf depth is 50 feet 151 municipal and induetal wols
Munidpit - brigation or 20 feet for domostio and imgation wells unlese R lessar

’ depth Is specially epproved, Minimum soal depth for
DRANLING METHOD: monhoring wells ts the: maxirmum depth prasticable or 20 teat,
Mud Fotary Air Fiatery Auger X . GEOTECHNICAL. Badkfiil bate hols with compacisd cuttings or
Ceble Other - haavy beniontw and uppar twe feet wiih compadted materal. t

areas of knawn or suspacted contaminatian, tremied cement grout
DRILERS LICENSE NO. " shall be used In placs of compasted auings,
B, GATHODIC. FiE bole ahave anode znns with concrate plaoed by

WELL PROJECTS tremie,

Orl Hole Diamater g Maximum €. WELL DESTRUQTION, Bee attaohed,

Casing Dinmeter A Deph £ R

Burtace Soal Papth o0 <) fl. Nomper 4
GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Numbar of Berngs Maximum

Holo Diamater z In, Bepth

EBTIMATED STARTING DATE

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 3% E%L“"““g

§ hereby agree to comply whth all reqiremants ot this permit and Alameda

County Ordinanos No, 73-68,

APPLICANTS
SIGNATURE WN /8193

Aoove_ we 8 31 93

Wyman Hong

01092

Rl ol LI S Y]



CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED



CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED



CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED
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